commitments to lend are within the scope of IFRS 9 provision requirements.  These commitments represent authorised overdraft balances and

separately identifiable commitments for loan pipeline, where the facilities remain undrawn. The commitments of £53.2m (1 January 2018: £39.7m) are

not recognised on the balance sheet, whilst the total associated provision of £28k (1 January 2018: £20k) is included within the allowance for losses on

loans and advances to customers within stage 1.

The 2018 figures are stated on an IFRS 9 basis, with the 2017 figures based on IAS 39.  In accordance with the transitional provisions of the standard,

comparatives have not been restated. See note 1 for further information. The fair value of loans and advances to customers is shown in note 27.

The following table reconciles the opening and closing impairment provision for loans and customers in different stages, from 1 January 2018 to 31
December 2018.  As mentioned above, the comparatives have not been restated and the prior year reconciliation is shown on an IAS 39 basis.

Non-credit impaired Credit impaired

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

12 month

ECL

Lifetime

ECL

Lifetime

ECL

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Impairment provision at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9 basis)  347 38 1,235 1,620

Transfers:

   Transfers to stage 2 (1) 1 - -

Utilisation - - (14) (14)

Charges/(credit) to profit and loss:

Changes in provision  (44) 19 179 154

Unwind of discount of allowance 6 9 (10) 5

New provisions   119 13 - 132

Provisions that have been derecognised during the period (63) - (280) (343)

Impairment provision at 31 December 2018  364 80 1,110 1,554

Movement in allowance for losses on loans and advances:

 2017
 Individual Collective Total

At 1 January (1,454) (431) (1,885)
(Charges)/credit against profits (395) 198 (197)
Amounts written off 701 - 701
Recoveries - - -
Unwind of discount of allowance 70 - 70

At 31 December (1,078) (233) (1,311)

35 Unity Trust Bank plc Report & Accounts 2018   Registration No 1713124

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

All amounts are stated in £000s unless otherwise indicated

12 Loans and advances to customers (continued)

Concentration of exposure:

The Bank's exposure is all within the United Kingdom. The following industry concentrations of Bank advances before provisions are considered
significant.

 2018 2017

Administrative bodies and non-commercial 186,964 162,193
Property (excluding hotels and leisure) 130,604 89,418
Hotels & leisure 3,970 5,772
Other 42,462 23,275